Prepared By:
Lake APC Staff

525 South Main Street, Suite G
Ukiah, CA 95482
(707)234-3314

LAKE APC
LAKE COUNTY/CITY

AREA PLANNING
COUNCIL

Regional Transportation Planning Agency

Fiscal Year 2021/22
BUDGET

Approved by Board of Directors: June 2, 2021








http://www.lakeapc.org/













REVENUES

LOCAL:
Local Transportation Funds (LTF)
Local Transportation Funds (LTF) Estimated-2021/22
LTF Prior-Year Unallocated LTF Revenue
LTF Carry-Over from 2020/21 Work Program
LTF - OWP Planning Reserve Fund
LTF Carry-Over from 2020/21 LTA Allocation
LTF Carry-over -2% Bike & Ped - 2020/21 Allocation
LTF Carry-over - Administration - 2020/21 Allocation
LTF Carry-over -5% CTSA- 2020/21 Allocation
LTF Carry-Over - Unrestricted Account 2020/21
LTF - Reserve Fund
Total Local Transportation Funds:
Total Local Revenues:
STATE:
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds-2021/22
PPM Carry-Over Funds from 2020/21 Work Program
Total PPM Funds:
Rural Planning Assistance Funds (RPA)
Rural Planning Assistance (RPA) Funds programmed in 2021/22
RPA Carryover Funds from 2020/21 OWP
Total RPA Funds:

State Transit Assistance (STA) Funds
STA Allocation to Lake Transit Authority 2021/22
STA Carry-Over to Lake Transit Authority 2020/21

Total STA Funds:
State of Good Repair (SGR) Program Funds
State of Good Repair Program Allocation 2021/22
State of Good Repair Program Carryover 2020/21

Total SGR Funds:

Total State Revenues:

FEDERAL:

Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
RSTP Local Agency Distribution (2021/22):
RSTP Carryover (2020/21):
Total RSTP Funds for Distribution:

5311 Federal Funds - FFY 2021

5311 CARES Allocation - FY 2021/22
5311 (F) CARES Allocation - FY 2021/22
5311 CRRSAA Allocation - FY 2021/22

Total Federal Revenues:

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES

ALLOCATIONS

LOCAL:
Local Transportation Funds (LTF)

Administration Breakdown:
DBC Contract Extension (July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022)

LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL
FY 2021/22
FINAL - BUDGET SUMMARY

Budget Actual
4th Year-to-Date

(Proposed) Adopted: 6/2/21 Actual 1st Qtr. |2nd Qtr. |3rd Qtr. |Qtr. Total
$ 1,834,040 | § -8 -8 -8 1,834,040

TBD | § -8 -8 -8 -
$ 15,964 | § -8 -8 -8 15,964

TBD | § -8 -8 -3 -
$ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
$ 195,038 | $ -8 -8 -8 195,038

TBD | § -8 -8 -8 -

TBD | § -8 -8 -8 -
$ 577,838 | § -8 -8 -8 577,838
$ 378,078 | § -8 -8 -8 378,078
$ 3,000,958 | $ -8 -8 -8 3,000,958
$ 3,000,958 | $ -8 - $ - $ 3,000,958
$ 56,000 | $ -8 -8 -8 56,000
$ 43,440 | § -8 -8 -8 43,440
$ 99,440 | $ -8 -8 -8 99,440
$ 294,000 | § -8 -8 -8 294,000
$ 12,500 | § -8 - $ 12,500
$ 306,500 | $ -8 -8 -8 306,500
$ 466,193 | § -8 -8 -8 466,193
$ s s s -|s -
$ 466,193 | § -8 -8 -8 466,193
$ 99,707 | $ -8 -8 -8 99,707
$ s s -5 s -
$ 99,707 | § -1 $ -8 -8 99,707
$ 971,840 | $ -8 -8 -8 971,840
$ 681,856 | $ -8 -8 -8 681,856
$ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
$ 681,856 | $ -8 -8 -8 681,856
$ 406,458 | $ -8 -8 -8 406,458
$ 786,640 | $ -8 -8 -8 786,640
$ 495,482 | $ -8 -8 -8 495,482
$ 1,074,575 | $ -1$ -8 -1 1,074,575
s samsott]s  -[s  -|s  .|s 3,445,011
$ 7,417,809 § -8 -8 -8 7,417,809

Budget Actual
Year-to-Date
Adopted: Adjustment | Adjustment | Adjustment Estimated  Actual 1st Qtr. |2nd Qtr. |3rd Qtr. |4th Qfr. Total

$ 558412 | § $ $ -8 558,412

COMMENTS:

2021/22 LTF Estimate (2-year) combined increase of 18.73%

Actual carryover for this account will be reflected in the 1st Amendment, after the FY' 20/21 year closes.

Reflects 2020/21 actual carryover known at this point, additional CO will be reflected in the 1st Amend.

Actual carryover for this account will be reflected in the 1st Amendment, after the FY' 20/21 year closes.

No carryover is expected for 2020/21.

Lakeport Balance = $143,857+ County Balance = $51,181

Actual carryover for this account will be reflected in the 1st Amendment, after the FY' 20/21 year closes.

Actual carryover for this account will be reflected in the 1st Amendment, after the FY' 20/21 year closes.
Unrestricted balance (as of May 2021). FY 20/21 Closeout will be reflected in the 1st amendment.

Option A: Reserve Acct established based approval at 4/14/21 APC Board Mtg. ($300k + 20/21 Reserve $78,078)

Reflects 2020/21 actual carryover known at this point, additional CO will be reflected in the 1st Amend.

2021/22 Allocation for Planning
2020/21 estimated carryover amount. Actuals will be reflected in the 1st Amendment

2021/22 STA Alloc. - Allocation based on preliminary estimate. 1/2021

2020/21 actual carryover (if any) amounts will be reflected in the 1st Amendment

2021/22 SGR Alloc. - Allocation based on estimate - Jan 2021

2020/21 actual carryover (if any) amounts will be reflected in the 1st Amendment

Passes through to cities/County
Apportionment for FY 2020/21. Allocation will be received in 2021/22
2020721 estimated carryover amounts will be reflected in the Final

FFY 2021-Regional Apportionment to LTA
(Phase 2) -Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security Funding - Approved March 2020 - Pass through funding for LTA

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act - Pass through funding to LTA

COMMENTS:

APC & LTA Admin Contract Extension Approved 4/14/21.



Board Member Reimbursement for Meetings
Training/Travel Expenses (uncontracted)
Lake County Auditor/Controller
Fiscal Audit
Performance Audit
Membership Dues -CalCOG, NARC, NSSR
Contingency
Total 2021/22 Administration Allocations
LTF Carry-Over - Administration - 2020/21 Allocation
Bicycle and Pedestrian Reserve Fund
LTF Carry-over -2% Bike & Ped - 2020/21 Allocation
LTF 2021/22 Work Program Allocation
LTF Carry-Over from 2019/20 Work Program
LTF (Article 4.5) 5% Allocation to CTSA - 2021/22
LTF Carry-over -5% CTSA- 2020/21 Allocation
LTF Allocation to Lake Transit Authority 2021/22
LTF Carry-Over from 2020/21 LTA Allocation
LTF Reserve Accounts
LTF 5% Reserve Allocation - 2021/22
LTF Carry-Over - Unrestricted Account 2020/21
LTF - RESERVE FUND
Total LTF Allocations:
Total Local Allocations:
STATE:
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds
PPM Carry-Over from 2019/20 Work Program
Total PPM Allocations:
Rural Planning Assistance Funds (RPA)
Rural Planning Assistance (RPA) Funds programmed in 2021/22
RPA Carryover Funds from 2020/21 OWP
Total RPA Funds:

State Transit Assistance (STA) Funds
STA Allocation to Lake Transit Authority 2021/22
STA Carry-Over to Lake Transit Authority

Total STA Funds:

State of Good Repair (SGR) Program Funds
State of Good Repair Program Allocation 2021/22
State of Good Repair Program Carryover
Total SGR Funds:
Total State Allocations:
FEDERAL:
Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
RSTP Local Agency Distribution (2021/22):
Lakeport (8%)
Clearlake (22%)
Lake County (70%)
RSTP Carryover (2020/21):
Total RSTP Funds for Distribution:

5311 Federal Funds - FFY 2021
5311 CARES Allocation - FY 2021/22
5311 (F) CARES Allocation - FY 2021/22
5311 CRRSAA Allocation - FY 2021/22
Total Federal Allocations:

GRAND TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

$ 4000 | 3 $ s s 4000
$ 5000 $ $ s s 5,000
$ 6000 $ $ s s 6000
$ 11,000 | § $ $ -8 11,000
$ 15,000 | § $ $ -8 15,000
$ 8000 | $ $ s s 8,000
$ 6000 | $ $ s s 6000
$ 613412 | $ $ s 613,412
TBD | $ $ $ -8 -

$ 24413 | $ s - 24413
$ 195,038 | $ $ s - 195,038
$ 142,096 | $ $ $ - 142,096
$ 15964 | $ $ s - 15,964
$ 61,031 | $ s s 61,031
TBD | § $ $ -8 -

901,386 | $ s -|s 901,386

-8 $ $ -8 -

$ 91,702 | $ $ s s 91,702
$ 577,838 | § $ $ -8 577,838
$ 378,078 | $ $ -8 378,078
$ 3,000958 | $ $ s -|s 3,000,958
$ 3,000,958 | $ $ $ -8 3,000,958
$ 56,000 | § $ s - 56,000
$ 43440 | $ $ - 43,440
$ 99,440 | § $ $ - 99,440
$ 294,000 | § $ s - 294,000
$ 12500 | $ $ N 12,500
$ 306,500 | $ $ s -3 306,500
$ 466,193 | $ $ s -|s 466,193
$ -8 $ $ -8 -
$ 466,193 | $ N 466,193
$ 99,707 | § $ s -|s 99,707
$ -l s s -|s -
$ 99,707 | $ $ s -3 99,707
$ 071,840 | $ I 971,840
$ 681,856 | § $ $  -|$ 681,856
$ 74,138 | § $ $ -8 74,138
$ 203,880 | $ $ $ - 203,880
$ 403,838 | $ $ s -|$ 403,838
$ -8 $ $ -8 -
$ 661,856 | § $ $ -8 681,856
$ 406,458 | $ $ $  -|$ 406,458
$ 786,640 | $ $ s -3 786,640
$ 495482 | $ $  -|$ 495,482
$ 1074575 | § $ s -|s 1,074,575
$ 3,445,011 | § $ s -|s 3,445,011
$ 7,417,809 $ $ $ -8 7,417,809

$50 per diem reimbursement to board members for meeting attendance.

Covers expenses for training/travel not included in contract or work program.
Accounting services by the County of Lake Auditor's Office

AAnnual requirement of TDA to audit LTF funds

2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 Triennial Performance Audit scheduled this year.
Facilitates communication between COGs, local officials, state/federal agencies & public
Unexpected costs beyond typical annual LTF expenses

2% LTF Allocation for Bike and Pedestrian Purposes

Lakeport Balance = $143,857+ County Balance = $51,181

New OWP Planning Amount for FY 2021/22.

Reflects 2020/21 actual carryover known at this point, additional CO will be reflected in the 1st Amend.
These funds will be allocated to Lake Links, CTSA for Lake County.

FY 2021/22 Transit Allocation
No expected carryover from FY 2020/21

LTF Policy approved in June 2019 - Allocated 5% to LTF Reserve Fund.

Unrestricted balance (as of May 2021). FY 20/21 Closeout will be reflected in the 1st amendment.
Reserve Account established based previous discussion and approval at 4/14/21 APC Board Meeting.

2021/22 PPM Allocation Amount
Reflects 2020/21 actual carryover known at this point, additional CO will be reflected in the 1st Amend.

2020/21 Estimated Carryover Amount - Actuals will be reflected in the 1st Amendment.

2021/22 STA Alloc. - Allocation based on preliminary estimate. 1/2021

2020/21 actual carryover (if any) amounts will be reflected in the 1st Amendment

2021/22 SGR Alloc. - Allocation based on estimate - Jan 2021.

2020/21 actual carryover (if any) amounts will be reflected in the 1st Amendment

Passes through to cities/County
Apportionment for FY 2020/21. Allocation will be received in 2021/22

County's separate RSTP 182.6(d2) apportionment-$244,873 included in formula
2020/21 actual carryover amounts will be reflected in the 1st Amendment

FFY 2021-Regional Apportionment to LTA
(Phase 2) -Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security Funding - Approved March 2020 - Pass through funding for LTA

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act - Pass through funding to LTA
Updated: 5/27/21 AJP/LDB



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL
FY 2019/20
3RD AMENDED - BUDGET SUMMARY

REVENUES COMMENTS:
Budget Actual
Amended: Amended: Year-to-Date
Adopted: 8/7119 Amended: 10/2/19 5/6/20 Actual 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Total
LOCAL:
Local Transportation Funds (LTF)
Local Transportation Funds (LTF) Estimated-2019/20 $ 1,561,560 | $ -9 -8 -8 1,561,560 $414212|  $443,.891| $451,094 | $ 98,532 | $1,407,728.61 |Estimated 2019/20 Revenues based on a 5.763% increase
LTF Prior-Year Unallocated LTF Revenue $ -8 -9 -8 -8 -
LTF Carry-Over from 2018/19 Work Program $ 37,393 |§ 18584 |$ -8 -3 55,977 201819 actual carryover amount.
LTF Carry-Over from 2018/19 LTA Allocation $ -8 -9 -9 -8 - No carryover amount available for 2018/19.
LTF Carry-over -2% Bike & Ped - 2018/19 Allocation $ -8 -8 154,626 | $ -8 154,626 Lakeport Balance = $15,000 + County Balance = $51,181 + Available Balance = $88,444.55
LTF Carry-over - Administration - 2018/19 Allocation $ -8 -1$ 31,854 | $ -1$ 31,854
LTF Carry-over -5% CTSA- 2018/19 Allocation $ -8 -9 134,490 | $ -1$ 134,490 These funds will be allocated to Lake Links as the re-designated CTSA.
LTF Carry-Over - Exec Directors Reserve 2018/19 $ -8 -1$ 668,854 | $ (300,000)| $ 368,854 $300k Allocated to LTA (Advance for FY 20/21 LTF Alloc. due to Cash Flow Issues)
LTF Carry-Over - OWP Planning Reserve Account $ -1$ -8 12,250 | § -8 12,250
Total Local Transportation Funds: $ 1,598,953 [ § 18,584 | § 1,002,074 | $ (300,000)( $ 2,319,611
Total Local Revenues:| $ 1,598,053 | § 18,584 | § 1,002,074 | $ (300,000)| § 2,319,611
STATE:
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds-2019/20 $ 40,000 | $ -8 -8 -8 40,000
PPM Carry-Over Funds from 2018/19 Work Program $ -|$ 18418 % -8 -8 18,418 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
Total PPM Funds: $ 40,000 | $ 18418 |$ -8 -8 58,418
Rural Planning Assistance Funds (RPA)
Rural Planning Assistance (RPA) Funds programmed in 2019/20 | § 294,000 | § -8 -8 -1 $ 294,000 2018/19 Allocation
RPA Carryover Funds from 2018/19 OWP $ -1$ 57237 |$ - $ 57,237 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
Total RPA Funds: $ 294,000 | $ 57,237 | § -8 -1$ 351,237
State Transit Assistance (STA) Funds
STA Allocation to Lake Transit Authority $ 670,644 | § -8 -1$ (69,377) § 601,267 2019/20 STA Alloc. - Allocation based on November 2019 Revision.
STA Carry-Over to Lake Transit Authority 2018/19 $ -8 -8 40§ 211$ 61 2018/19 actual carryover amount + additional Interest.
Total STA Funds: $ 670,644 | $ -8 40| $ (69,356)| $ 601,328
State of Good Repair (SGR) Program Funds
State of Good Repair Program Allocation 2019/20 $ 93,430 | § -8 -8 (523)| $ 92,907 2019/20 SGR Alloc. -Allocation based on November 2019 Revision.
State of Good Repair Program Carryover $ -8 -|$ 105340 | 708 | $ 106,048 201819 actual carryover amount + additional Interest.
Total SGR Funds: $ 93,430 | $ -1$ 105,340 | $ 185 | § 198,955
State Highway Account - Sustainable Communities Grant
Eleventh Street Corridor Study (WE 609) - FY 2018/19 Carryover | $ 97,383 |$ 2,887 | $ -9 -1$ 100,270 2018/19 estimated carryover amounts will be refelcted in the Final
Hwy 20 NS Traffic Calming Plan & EFS (WE 615) -FY18/19 Carryo| $ 95612 | § (2215)| $ -1 -8 93,397 2018/19 estimated carryover amounts will be refelcted in the Final
SR 53 Corridor Local Circulation Study (WE 617) $ 139,000 | $ -8 -8 -8 139,000 Caltrans Award letter dated May 2019.
Total SHA Funds: $ 331,995 | § 672 | § -8 -8 332,667
Total State Revenues:| $ 1,430,069 | $ 76,327 [$ 105380 | § (69,171)[ $ 1,542,605
FEDERAL:
Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) Passes through to cities/County
RSTP Local Agency Distribution (2019/20): $ 656,399 | $ -8 - -3 656,399 Apportionment for FY 2018/19. Allocation will be received in 2019/20
RSTP Carryover (2018/19): $ -1$ -1 276,251 | $§ 3332 |$ 279,583 2018/19 carryover amount + additional Interest deposit.
Total RSTP Funds for Distribution: $ 656,399 | $ -8 276251 | § 3332 |$ 935,982
FTA Section 5304 - Sustainable Communities
LTA Bus Passenger Facilities Plan (WE 618) FY 2018/19 Carryovel| $ 47,806 | $ (19,207)| $ -8 -8 28,599 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
L.C Ped Facility Needs Inventory & EFS (WE 619) FY 2018/19 Car| $ 47,806 | $ 341§ -8 -8 48,147 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
VMT Regional Baseline Study (WE 620) - NEW $ 112,433 | § -8 -8 -8 112,433 Caltrans Award letter dated May 2019.
Total FTA 5304 Funds: $ 208,045 | § (18,866)| § -8 -8 189,179
5311 Federal Funds - FFY 2019 $ -1$ -9 370,443 | § -1$ 370,443 FFY 2019-Regional Apportionment to LTA
5311 CARES Allocation - FY 2019/20 $ -9 -1$ -| $ 410,298 | § 410,298 Total alloc = Approx. $1,367,660. Remaining 70% will be received in FY 2020/21.
Total Federal Revenues:| $ 864,444 | $ (18,866) § 646,694 | § 413,630 ‘ $ 1,125,161
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES $ 3,893,466 $ 76,045 $ 1,754,148 $ 44,459 $ 4,987,377

ALLOCATIONS COMMENTS:



Budget Actual

Year-to-Date

Adopted: Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment | Estimated Actual |1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rdQtr |4t Qtr Total
LOCAL:
Local Transportation Funds (LTF)
Administration Breakdown:
DBC Contract (July 1, 2019 to Sept 30, 2019) $ 121,943 | § -1 % $ -9 121,943 July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019 based on current DBC contract.
Contract Ext October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 = Base Amount + CPI Increase =
DBC Contract Extention (Oct 1, 2019 to Sept 30, 2020) $ 381,428 $ -8 381,428 $508,570 (Oct to June =$381,427.56) *Includes LTA Administration
Board Member Reimbursement for Meetings $ 4,000 | $ -1 8 $ -8 4,000 $50 per diem reimbursement to board members for meeting attendance
Training/Travel Expenses (uncontracted) $ 2500 | $ -3 $ -8 2,500 Covers expenses for training/travel not included in contract or work program.
Lake County Auditor/Controller $ 6,000 | $ -1 % $ -8 6,000 Accounting services by the County of Lake Auditor's Office
Fiscal Audit $ 9,700 | $ -8 $ -8 9,700 Annual requirement of TDA to audit LTF funds
Performance Audit $ -8 -8 $ -8 -
Membership Dues -CalCOG, NARC, NSSR $ 5,000 | $ -8 $ -8 5,000 Facilitates communication between COGs, local officials, state/federal agencies & public
Contingency $ 6,000 | $ -8 $ -8 6,000 Unexpected costs beyond typical annual LTF expenses
Total 2019/20 Administration Allocations $ 536,571 | § -1 $ -8 -8 536,571
LTF Carry-Over - Administration - 2018/19 Allocation $ -8 -1$ 31854 | $ -1$ 31,854 Actual Admin. Reserve Carryover for 2018/19.
Bicycle and Pedestrian Reserve Fund $ 20,500 | $ -8 -8 -8 20,500 2% LTF Allocation for Bike and Pedestrian Purposes
LTF Carry-over -2% Bike & Ped - 2018/19 Allocation $ -8 -8 154,626 | $ -8 154,626 Lakeport Balance = $15,000 + County Balance = $51,181 + Available Balance = $88,444.55
LTF 2019/20 Work Program Allocation $ 99,317 | § -9 -8 -8 99,317
LTF Carry-Over from 2018/19 Work Program $ 37,393 |§ 18584 |$ -8 -3 55,977 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
LTF (Article 4.5) 5% Allocation to CTSA - 2019/20 $ 51,249 | § -9 -8 -8 51,249
LTF Carry-over -5% CTSA- 2018/19 Allocation $ -8 -9 134,490 | $ -1$ 134,490 These funds will be allocated to Lake Links as the re-designated CTSA.
LTF Allocation to Lake Transit Authority 2019/20 $ 853,923 | § -8 -8 -8 853,923
LTF Carry-Over from 2018/19 LTA Allocation 8D | $ -8 -8 -3 - Carryover amount to be determined

LTF Reserve Accounts

LTF Carry-Over - Exec Directors Reserve 2018/19 $ -8 -|$ 668,854 | $ (300,000 $ 368,854 $300k Allocated to LTA (Advance for FY 20/21 LTF Alloc. due to Cash Flow Issues)
LTF Carry-Over - OWP Planning Reserve Account $ -8 -9 12,250 | § -8 12,250
Total LTF Allocations: $ 1,598,953 | § 18584 | $ 1,002,074 | $ (300,000)| $ 2,319,611
Total Local Allocations:| $ 1,598,953 | § 18,584 | § 1,002,074 | $ (300,000)  $ 2,319,611
STATE:
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds
Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) Funds $ 40,000 | $ -8 -8 -8 40,000 2018119 PPM Allocation Amount
PPM Carry-Over from 2018/19 Work Program $ -|$ 184188 -9 -8 18,418 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
Total PPM Allocations: $ 40,000 | $ 18418 | $ -9 -8 58,418
Rural Planning Assistance Funds (RPA)
Rural Planning Assistance (RPA) Funds programmed in 2019/20 | $ 294,000 | $ -8 -8 -3 294,000
RPA Carryover Funds from 2018/19 OWP $ -1$ 57,237 |$ -8 -8 57,237 2018/19 actual carryover amount.
Total RPA Funds: $ 294,000 | § 57,237 | § -8 -8 351,237
State Transit Assistance (STA) Funds
STA Allocation to Lake Transit Authority $ 670,644 | $ -8 -1$ (69,377)| $ 601,267 2019/20 STA Alloc. - Allocation based on preliminary estimate. 1/2019
STA Carry-Over to Lake Transit Authority 2018/19 $ -8 -9 40| $ 21§ 61 2018/19 actual carryover amount + additional Interest.
Total STA Funds: $ 670,644 | $ -8 40| $ (69,356)| $ 601,328
State of Good Repair (SGR) Program Funds
State of Good Repair Program Allocation 2019/20 $ 93,430 | $ -8 -8 (523)| $ 92,907 2019/20 SGR Alloc. - Allocation based on estimate - Jan 2019.
State of Good Repair Program Carryover $ -8 -9 105,340 | $ 708 | $ 106,048 201819 actual carryover amount + additional Interest.
Total SGR Funds: $ 93,430 | $ -8 105,340 | $ 185 | § 198,955
State Highway Account - Sustainable Communities Grant
Eleventh Street Corridor Study (WE 609) - FY 2018/19 Carryover | $ 97,383 |$ 2887 |% -1$ -1$ 100,270 2018/19 estimated carryover amount. Actual Carryover will be adjusted in the 1st Amendment.
Hwy 20 NS Traffic Caiming Plan & EFS (WE 615) -FY18/19 Carryo| $ 95612 | § (2,215)| $ -8 -8 93,397 2018/19 estimated carryover amount. Actual Carryover will be adjusted in the 1st Amendment.
SR 53 Corridor Local Circulation Study (WE 617) - NEW $ 139,000 | $ -8 -8 -3 139,000 Caltrans Award letter dated May 2019.
Total SHA Funds: $ 331,995 | § 672 | $ -8 -8 332,667
Total State Allocations:| $ 1,430,069 | $ 76,327 | $ 105,380 | $ (69,171)( $ 1,542,605
FEDERAL:
Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) $ 656,399 | § -8 -8 -8 656,399 2019/20 Actuals
RSTP Local Agency Distribution (2019/20): Passes through to cities/County
Lakeport (8%) $ 72,102 | $ -8 -8 -3 72,102 Distributed based on population.
Clearlake (22%) $ 198,280 | $ -8 -8 -8 198,280
Lake County (70%) $ 386,017 | $ -9 -9 -8 386,017 County's separate RSTP 182.6(d2) apportionment-$244,873 included in formula
RSTP Carryover (2018/19): $ -8 -9 276,251 | $ 3332 |$ 279,583 2018/19 carryover amount + additional Interest deposit.
Total RSTP Funds for Distribution: $ 656,399 | $ -8 276251 | § 3332 |$ 935,982

FTA Section 5304 - Sustainable Communities
LTA Bus Passenger Facilities Plan (WE 618) FY 2018/19 Carryovel| $ 47,806 | $ (19,207)| § -8 -8 28,599 2018/19 estimated carryover amounts wil be refelcted in the Final




L.C Ped Facility Needs Inventory & EFS (WE 619) FY 2018/19 Car| $ 47,806 | § 341§ -9 -8 48,147
VMT Regional Baseline Study (WE 620) - NEW $ 112,433 | § -8 -8 -8 112,433
Total FTA 5304 Funds: $ 208,045 | § (18,866)( § -8 -8 189,179

5311 Federal Funds - FFY 2019 $ $ $ 370,443 $ -
5311 CARES Allocation - FY 2019/20 $ -1 $ $ .| $ 410,298 | $ 410,298
Total Federal Allocations:| $ 864,444 | $ (18,866) $ 646,694 [ $ 413,630 | $ 1,125,161

GRAND TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $ 3,803,466 § 76,045 § 1,754,148 § 44,450 § 4,987,377

2018/19 estimated carryover amounts will be refelcted in the Final
Caltrans Award letter dated May 2019.

FFY 2019-Regional Apportionment to LTA
Total alloc approx. = $1,367,660. Remaining 70% of Alloc will be received in FY 2020/21.

Updated: 4/29/20 AJP@LDB






LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

2021/22 BUDGET
Explanatory Notes on Funding Sources
June 2, 2021

LTF - Local Transportation Fund
Generated from quarter-cent countywide sales tax

e Governed by the Transportation Development Act (TDA)

o Allocated by Regional Transportation Planning Agencies

e Fund estimate provided by County Auditor-Controller

o Transportation planning and public transit systems are supported by these revenues according to TDA
LTF Reserve

o Fund balance due to unanticipated funds generated above County Auditor’s estimates, and/or unexpended funds from
projects in the annual Work Program.

Local Agency Match

e Local matching funds are required for most state and federal grants

o Lake Transit Authority contributes the required local match for their projects

o Lake APC provides required cash match from local planning funds in Overall Work Program

PPM - Planning, Programming & Monitoring / SB 45

e Apportioned by State to Regional Transportation Planning Agencies for work associated with State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) projects

o Up to 5% of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds in the STIP may be used for eligible activities
Lake APC has programmed funds for planning work elements and Project Study Reports (PSRs)

e PPM Funds must be spent within three years of receiving them

SGR - State of Good Repair

o  Senate Bill 1 (2017) established SGR to provide capital assistance to rehabilitate and modernize California’s existing
local transit systems

e  SGR funds will be allocated under the State Transit Assistance Program

e Department of Transportation named as administrative agency, and statutes related to state-funded transit projects
require a local or regional implementing agency to abide by regulations

o  Department of Transportation developed guidelines for administering and distributing SGR funds
Lake Area Planning Council as the regional implementing agency will allocate funding

e  Lake Transit Authority shall provide transportation services under contract with Paratransit Services

STA - State Transit Assistance

e Generated from sales taxes on diesel

e Governed by the Transportation Development Act (TDA)

o Eligibility open only to transit operators — Lake Transit Authority (LTA)

o May be used for either Operations (subject to an eligibility formula) or for Capital. LTA typically uses for Capital
purposes

o Fund estimate provided by State Controller.

RPA - Rural Planning Assistance
o This program is funded by the State for required Overall Work Program (OWP) mandated planning functions




Lake APC - Notes on Funding Sources
Page 2 of 2
June 2, 2021

o RPAfunds are received on a reimbursable basis. The majority must be expended in the year in which they are
received, however beginning July 1, 2009, Caltrans began allowing 25% of RPA funds to carried-over into the following
OWP.

o Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic Caltrans has authorized a one-time exception increasing the maximum carryover
amount to 40% of the RPA Funding be carried over into the upcoming Overall Work Program.

RSTP - Federal/Regional Surface Transportation Program, Section 182.6(d)(1)

o Under ISTEA legislation originally and continued in subsequent federal transportation bills

o RSTP s for regional discretionary transportation uses, in compliance with U.S. Code, Title 23 and California
Constitution, Article 19

o As allowed, Lake APC exchanges for state funds by agreement with Caltrans, eliminating federal requirements

o Lake APC policy allocates new RSTP apportionments by population formula to County and Cities and requires the local
agencies to submit Expenditure Reports prior to receiving additional funding

Caltrans Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program

o This program replaced the Consolidated Planning Grant Program, which included Community Based Transportation
Planning, Environmental Justice, and Transit Planning grants

o Funded by Federal Transit Administration (FTA, Section 5304) and State Highway Account.

Active Transportation Program:

With the passage of MAP-21 in March 2012, the construct of the Federal transportation bill significantly changed how

transportation projects will be funded/allocated. MAP-21 was a two-year transportation bill and a portion of the funding was

allocated to the States.

e In September 26, 2013, Governor Brown signed legislation creating the Active Transportation Program (ATP) in the
Department of Transportation-Senate Bill 99 and Assembly Bill 101. The ATP consolidates existing federal and state
transportation programs, including the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP), Bicycle Transportation Account
(BTA), and State Safe Routes to School (SR2S), into a single program with a focus to make California a national leader
in active transportation

e The ATP is a competitive program, and is administered by the Division of Local Assistance, Office of Active
Transportation and Special Programs

e The purpose of ATP is to encourage increased use of active modes of transportation by achieving the following goals:
Increase the proportion of trips accomplished by biking and walking, Increase safety and mobility for non-motorized
users, Advance the active transportation efforts of regional agencies to achieve greenhouse gas reduction goals,
Enhance public health, Ensure that disadvantaged communities fully share in the benefits of the program, and Provide a
broad spectrum of projects to benefit many types of active transportation users.

e On December 4, 2015, President Barack Obama signed the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act (FAST Act), a
five-year authorization of highway, transit, safety, and rail programs. The FAST Act continued the Transportation
Alternatives Program (TAP), which provided a slight increase of funding over the five year period to the Active
Transportation Program.



http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140SB99
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140AB101&search_keywords=

LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

Lisa Davey-Bates, Executive Director 525 South Main Street, Ukiah, CA 95482
www.lakeapc.org Administration: Suite G ~ 707-234-3314
Planning: Suite B ~ 707-263-7799

Transportation Development Act (TDA)
Budget Calendar

January County Auditor provides annual estimate of Local Transportation Funds (LTF) revenues to Lake APC
by due date February 1.

February Lake APC Staff prepares preliminary draft budget, including available LTF, State Transit Assistance
(STA), Capital Reserve, and planning grant funds for Administration, 2% Bike and Pedestrian,
Planning and Transit allocations.

March APC Staff advises eligible claimants in the county of the County Auditor’s estimate and anticipated
area apportionments by population.

April Claimants submit requests for LTF and STA Funding to Lake APC
September Claimants submit reports on extension of services to Lake APC

June Lake APC adopts the annual budget, allocating funds for Administration, Bicycle & Pedestrian,
Planning and Transit.


http://www.lakeapc.org/

LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-1
ALLOCATION FOR 2021/22 ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES
THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:

WHEREAS, the projected reasonable administrative expenses for the Area Planning Council for
fiscal year 2021/22 will be approximately the sum of $613,412; and WHEREAS, the projected expenses are
necessary and reasonable,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates the sum of $613,412 for the administrative purposes
pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99233.1 and hereby authorizes the Executive Director to expend
said funds on all reasonable and necessary administrative purposes, including each of the following:

1. Payment for the fiscal audits of 2020/21 for the APC, Lake Transit Authority and SAFE in
the approximate sum of $11,000.

2. Payment to the Lake County Auditor's Office for services to be performed in the year
2020/21 in the approximate sum of $6,000.
3. Payment to Davey-Bates Consulting for services as the Administration and Fiscal

Services Contractor in the sum of $558,412 in the following monthly installments:
e July 2021 through June 2022 - $46,534.33/month

4, Payment to the Area Planning Council members in the sum of $50.00 for each meeting
attended up to $4,000.

5. Membership dues to CalCOG, NARC and NSSR in the amount of $8,000.

6. Contingency funds in the amount of $6,000 to be used as necessary to cover unexpected
costs such as member travel expenses, conference calling, committee dues, etc.

7. For the Lake County/City Area Planning Council’s staff training/travel expenses in the sum

of $5,000 to be used for travel not included in the contract or Work Program.
8. Payment for the Triennial Performance Audits for FY 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 for the
APC, Lake Transit Authority and SAFE in the approximate sum of $15,000.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director , seconded by Director , and carried on
this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-2
ALLOCATION OF 2021/22 BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PURPOSES

THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:
WHEREAS, bicyclists and pedestrians have special needs in Lake County; and

WHEREAS, the Area Planning Council, the County of Lake and the City of Lakeport, and City of
Clearlake have adopted the Lake County Bike Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Bike Plan contains as a stated policy that 2% of the fund balance
remaining after allocation for administrative purposes be set aside for bicycle and pedestrian purposes:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates the sum of $24,413 for bicycle and pedestrian
purposes pursuant to the Public Utilities Code Section 99233.3 and directs that such funds be held until
approval of a specific claim utilizing said funds.

, and carried on

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director , seconded by Director

this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-3

ALLOCATION FOR 2021/22 WORK PROGRAM

THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:
WHEREAS, the Area Planning Council has approved the proposed 2021/22 Work Program; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of funds implements the major planning process that takes place by
the Area Planning Council; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of funds is deemed to be reasonable and necessary; and
WHEREAS, 2020/21 Work Program has carry-over funding into the 2021/22 Work Program; and

WHEREAS, funds are also available from State Rural Planning Assistance; the Federal Transit
Authority; and Senate Bill 45;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates the sum of $142,096 to be expended upon the
2021/22 Work Program pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99400(c) and Administrative Code Section
6646.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director , and carried on

this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

, seconded by Director

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-4

2021/22 ALLOCATION TO LAKE TRANSIT AUTHORITY

THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:

WHEREAS, transportation needs have been identified throughout Lake County, including within the City of
Lakeport and the City of Clearlake, including transportation to the elderly, handicapped and persons of low income; and

WHEREAS, a Joint Powers Agency known as Lake Transit Authority, has been established to provide public
transportation services and transportation services to the elderly and handicapped throughout Lake County, the City of
Lakeport, and the City of Clearlake; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution Lake County, City of Lakeport, and City of Clearlake have each authorized Lake
Transit Authority to claim its apportionment of those funds designated as Local Transportation Funds, received by the
Area Planning Council pursuant to the Transportation Development Act; and

WHEREAS, Lake Transit Authority has entered into a contract with Paratransit Services to provide
transportation services in Lake County, the City of Lakeport, and City of Clearlake; and

WHEREAS, the proposed expenditure of funds by Lake Transit Authority is in accordance with the Lake County
Regional Transportation Plan of 2017;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates from the Local Transportation fund the sum of $901,386 to Lake
Transit Authority for transportation purposes pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99262, for use by Lake Transit
Authority for the purpose of providing transportation services in fiscal year 2021/22.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director , and carried on this

2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

, seconded by Director

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-5
ALLOCATION OF STA FUNDS TO LAKE TRANSIT AUTHORITY
THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:

WHEREAS, the State legislature has created the State Transit Assistance Fund with the intent to
offset reductions in Federal operating assistance, to give priority consideration to claims to offset the
unanticipated increase in the cost of fuel, to enhance existing public transportation services, and to meet
high priority regional, county-wide or area-wide public transportation needs; and

WHEREAS, there are transportation needs in Lake County, City of Lakeport, and City of Clearlake;
and

WHEREAS, Lake Transit Authority has been formed to provide transportation services in Lake
County, the City of Lakeport and the City of Clearlake; and

WHEREAS, Lake Transit Authority has entered into a contract with Paratransit Services to provide
the necessary transportation services; and

WHEREAS, the level of passenger fares and charges provided in the contract shall enable the
operator to meet the fare revenue requirements of Public Utilities Code Sections 99268.2, 99268.3,
99268.5 and 99268.9 as they may be applicable to this claimant; and

WHEREAS, the claimant is making full use of Federal funds available under the Federal
Transportation Act; and

WHEREAS, the sum of the claimant's allocation from the State Transit Assistance fund and from
the Local Transportation fund does not exceed the amount the claimant is eligible to receive during the
fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the claimant is eligible for the allocations from the State Transit Assistance fund for
such purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates the sum of $466,193 to Lake Transit Authority from
the State Transit Assistance funds pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99313.3 to partially fund the
contract entered into between Lake Transit Authority and Paratransit Services to provide public
transportation services within Lake County, City of Lakeport, and City of Clearlake in fiscal year 2021/22.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director
on this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

, seconded by Director , and carried

AYES:



Resolution No. 21-22-5
Page 2 of 2

NOES:
ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-6

APPROVAL OF 2021/22 STIP PLANNING, PROGRAMMING AND MONITORING (PPM) FUND
TRANSFER AGREEMENT

THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:

WHEREAS, the Lake County/City Area Planning Council (APC) is the designated Regional
Transportation Planning Agency for Lake County; and

WHEREAS, the APC has programmed STIP Planning Programming & Monitoring (PPM) funding in
its 2021/22 Overall Work Program for the implementation of the transportation planning process brought
about by the passage of SB45, which became effective January 1, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the APC is required to execute a STIP Planning, Programming & Monitoring Program
Fund Transfer Agreement in order to receive 2021/22 funding;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Lake County/City Area Planning Council hereby approves the 2021/22 STIP Planning,

Programming & Monitoring Program Fund Transfer Agreement and authorizes the Executive Director to
execute the agreement.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director
this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

, seconded by Director , and carried on

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-7

ALLOCATION OF 2021/22 LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS (5%) TO THE CONSOLIDATED
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGENCY (CTSA) FOR NON-EMERGENCY MEDICAL
TRANSPORTATION (NEMT) PURPOSES

THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:

WHEREAS, Lake Transit Authority, hereinafter referred to as LTA, was created in February 1996
pursuant to Government Code Sections 6500 and following to provide public transportation services
throughout Lake County, the City of Lakeport, and the City of Clearlake; and

WHEREAS, in July 1996, the Lake County/City Area Planning Council adopted Resolution 96-01
designating the LTA as the Consolidated Transportation Services Agency (CTSA) with the charge to
coordinate or consolidate social service transportation services in Lake County; and,

WHEREAS, a need exists to coordinate services to provide better Non-Emergency Medical
Transportation services for seniors, low-income and the disabled populations in Lake County; and

WHEREAS, the Lake APC, in coordination with LTA, received funding through a Transit Technical
Planning Assistance grant to develop a Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) Plan; and

WHEREAS, in February 2011, the Lake County/City Area Planning Council, adopted the Non-
Emergency Medical Plan; and

WHERAS, the goal of the Plan was to get a better assessment of the NEMT needs in Lake County,
to consider program alternatives, and research potential funding options; and

WHEREAS, under Public Utilities Code, Article 3, Section 99233.7 certain conditions allow the
Regional Transportation Planning Agency to allocate 5% of the Local Transportation Funds to the
Consolidated Transportation Service Agency (CTSA); and

WHEREAS, in order to provide coordinated NEMT services in Lake County there is a need to
establish a reliable funding source to establish a NEMT Brokerage Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates the sum of $61,031 to the Consolidated
Transportation Service Agency for Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) purposes for
FY 2021/22 pursuant to the Public Utilities Code Section 99233.7.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director , seconded by Director , and carried
on this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:



Resolution No. 21-22-7
Page 2 of 2

ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member



LAKE COUNTY/CITY AREA PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 21-22-8
ALLOCATION OF STATE OF GOOD REPAIR PROGRAM FUNDING TO LAKE TRANSIT AUTHORITY
THE AREA PLANNING COUNCIL HEREBY FINDS, DECLARES AND RESOLVES THAT:

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (2017) named the Department of Transportation (Department) as the
administrative agency for the SGR; and

WHEREAS, the statutes related to state-funded transit projects require a local or regional
implementing agency to abide by various regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of administering and
distributing SGR funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); and

WHEREAS, Lake Transit Authority has been formed to provide transportation services in Lake
County, the City of Lakeport and the City of Clearlake; and

WHEREAS, Lake Transit Authority has entered into a contract with Paratransit Services to provide
the necessary transportation services; and

WHEREAS, the sum of the claimant's allocation from the State of Good Repair fund does not
exceed the amount the claimant is eligible to receive during the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, these State of Good Repair funds will be allocated under the State Transit Assistance
(STA) Program formula to eligible agencies pursuant to Public Utilities Code (PUC) section 99312.1.

WHEREAS, the claimant is eligible for the allocations from the State of Good Repair fund for such
purposes;

WHEREAS, the goal of the SGR Program is to provide funding for capital assistance to rehabilitate
and modernize California’s existing local transit systems.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Area Planning Council hereby allocates the sum of $99,707 to Lake Transit Authority from the
State of Good Repair funds pursuant to Public Utilities Code (PUC) section 99312.1 for transportation
purposes, for use by Lake Transit Authority in fiscal year 2021/22.

Adoption of this Resolution was moved by Director
on this 2nd day of June 2021, by the following roll call vote:

, seconded by Director ,and carried

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:



Resolution No. 21-22-8
Page 2 of 2

WHEREUPON, THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED, AND SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: Lisa Davey-Bates Stacey Mattina, Chair
Executive Director APC Member




























































Exhibit A

Lake APC and Lake Transit

Administrative and Fiscal Services

Previous

Year Base| 11.5% [New DBC

Contract | Benefit Base
Fiscal Year | Amount |Increase|Contract
2021/22 $453,831 $3,086| $456,917
2022/23 $456,917 $3,441| $460,358
2023/24 $460,358 $3,836| $464,194

Lake County Service Authority for Freeway
Emergencies
Administrative and Fiscal Services

Previous
Year Base| 11.5% |New DBC
Contract | Benefit Base
Fiscal Year | Amount |Increase|Contract
2019/20 SE5736 $115| $15851
2020/21 $15.851 $128| $15979
2021/22 $15,979 $143| $16,122
2022/23 $16,122 $159| $16,282
2023/24 $16,282 $178| $16,459

Rates reflect 11.5% Health, Dental and Vision Increases consistent with the original
proposal submitted by Davey-Bates Consulting (July 9, 2014). In addition, an annual and
accumulative Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) will be applied to New Base Amount
based on the California Consumer Price Index (All Urban Consumers, California
Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Statistics and Research).

Extension periods are from October 1 — September 30 of the following year, however,
base amounts will take effect at the start of each fiscal year.

Davey-Bates Consulting has experienced cost savings as a result of reduced travel and
other non-salary/employee benefit expenses during the COVID pandemic. As a result, a
one-time credit of $5,600 will be provided to the Lake County/City Area Planning Council
for Administrative and Fiscal Services in FY 2021/22.













































	DBC-DOW Contract + Amendments + Exhibit A Reduced.pdf
	Exhibit A.pdf
	Transportation Development Act Administration (TDA)
	Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTPA) Administration
	Fiscal Services
	Interagency Relationships
	Local Assistance
	Service Authority for Freeway Emergencies (SAFE) Administration and Management
	Ms. Pedrotti began her career for Mendocino Council of Governments and the Lake Area Planning Council in September 2005. She has experience working for both agencies as part of the Dow & Associates team. Prior to Dow & Associates Ms. Pedrotti worked a...


	DBC Contract Amendment #2.pdf
	4-Alexis J Pedrotti Resume 2018-LDB.pdf
	Ms. Pedrotti began her career for Mendocino Council of Governments and the Lake Area Planning Council in September 2005. She has experience working for both agencies as part of the Dow & Associates team. Prior to Dow & Associates Ms. Pedrotti worked a...






